
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 25th September, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Dean
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Barker (Vice-Chair), R Chambers, J Davey, 

P Davies, S Harris, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, A Mills, G Sell and L Wells

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 6

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

Public Document Pack



To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Invited reports from the Executive

To consider any invited reports from the Executive.

6 Cabinet Forward Plan 7 - 12

To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan. 

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 13 - 20

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018-19.

8 Street Services update 21 - 28

To receive an update from Street Services including the waste 
education action plan. 

9 Centre for Public Scrutiny - Action Plan 29 - 36

To consider the action plan proposed by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny.

10 Affordable Housing Scrutiny report 37 - 72

To consider the report on Affordable Housing in the Proposed 
Garden Communities. 

11 Investment Strategy 73 - 80

To recieve the Investment Strategy report. 
[...]
ncil Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 18 
JUNE 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, R Chambers, J Davey, S Harris, 
G LeCount, M Lemon and B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services) and B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

SC1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, S Barker and 
Oliver.

SC2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018 were signed and approved as a 
correct record.

SC3  RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Chairman said whilst there had been no formal reports that warranted a 
response, Cabinet had agreed with the decision of the previous Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the Centre for Public Scrutiny review. He said a report 
would be brought to the Scrutiny Committee in the near future.

SC4 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The updated Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.

SC5  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

The Chairman said the agenda for the Scrutiny meeting scheduled for the 25 
September was particularly busy. He said an additional meeting on 1 October 
may be required. 

SC6  AFFORDABLE HOUSING - UPDATE FOR INFORMATION 

The Chairman updated Members on the progress of the Affordable Housing 
Discussion Group. He said the Group had met twice since the last Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, and another meeting would be scheduled before the end of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



July. A report would be brought back to the Committee informed by the 
discussion between Members and Officers. 

Councillor Barker said he knew of a Community Led Housing Fund scheme that 
was being reported on by Essex County Council. He said the report outlined 
various affordable housing models, as well as mechanisms by which local 
authorities could protect housing stock from Right to Buy. 

The Chairman agreed that a link to the Executive Summary of the report should 
be provided in the minutes https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/community-led-housing. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Chairman said he would ask 
Housing Officers whether there was any way to protect the Council’s current 
housing stock by retrospectively applying mechanisms that prevent Right to Buy.

SC7  LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT PROPOSALS 2019/20 

Members considered the report on LCTS proposals for 2019/20. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services provided clarification regarding the 
proposed change. The proposed 100% increase to the empty homes premium 
would double the council tax on any property that had not been occupied for two 
years or more; it was not, as the Committee had initially understood, negating a 
50% discount.

RESOLVED to approve the following draft proposals:

i. The 2019/20 LCTS scheme is set on the same basis as the 2018/19 
scheme and therefore the contribution rate is frozen for the fifth 
consecutive year.

ii. The Council continues to protect Vulnerable and Disabled Residents and 
Carers on a low income.

iii. The empty homes premium is increased from 50% to 100% after 2 years 
of non-occupancy. 

The meeting ended at 7.55pm.

Page 6

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/community-led-housing


1

UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL
CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Item Decision 
Maker

Date Brief information about the 
item and details of documents 

submitted for consideration 

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the docume
[...]
at the Committee would receive a further report 
detailing a new action plan for waste education and awareness. The overall 
aim of the plan is to increase participation in the Council’s recycling services 
and to help reduce contamination levels.  The Committee heard that providing 
good quality, clean material for reprocessing is critical for ensuring higher 
material incomes from the sale of recyclables. 

2. Since the meeting there have been a number of staffing changes within Street 
Services including the appointment of a new Waste and Recycling officer. This 
member of staff will be tasked with implementing the waste education and 
awareness plan. 

Recommendations

3. The report is for information only.

Financial Implications

4. Service budgets for 2018-19 were set using assumptions about the state of 
the market for recyclable materials going forward. The rates ultimately 
obtained for sale of materials are affected by global market conditions and 
demand. Whilst the Council is not able to influence volatile markets conditions, 
it does use longer term materials contracts to even out variations in price. 

5. Waste education initiatives are critical to ensuring that residents understand 
the types of materials that should be presented for collection. It is hoped that 
with the appointment to the post of Waste and Recycling Officer that issues 
such poor participation and contamination can be addressed and the Council’s 
historical good recycling performance can be maintained.       

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Impact 

6.

Communication/Consultation Continuation of clear communication
regarding quality of recyclables.

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

N/A

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts N/A

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Situation

7. In order to maximise income to offset the cost of providing collection services, 
the Council must ensure that the materials collected are of good quality and 
that public participation in services is maintained. 

8. In recent years, the Council’s recycling rate has fallen from 51.12% in 2015/16 
to 50.00% in 2017/18. The actual tonnage of recyclables collected has 
remained largely consistent over that period; however composting rates have 
varied due to fluctuations in weather. The amount of waste residual waste 
collected has also grown over time by almost 1000 tonnes which is in part 
attributable to housing growth within the district.

9. APPENDIX 1 sets out a high level action plan for waste education and 
awareness plan which aims to increase participation in the Council’s recycling 
services and to help reduce contamination levels.  The plan takes into account 
feedback from the Council’s reprocessing contractors, the views of the 
collection staff ‘on the ground’ as well as county / nationwide waste education 
initiatives. The key aims of the plan are to :-  

 Reduce the level of contamination in the recycling collection services
 Increase participation in the food waste collection service

Page 22



 Promote and encourage waste minimisation
 Empower schools and the wider community with increased knowledge 

regarding recycling and waste minimisation.
 To help schools to reduce the amount of residual waste they produce

Improve capture rates of higher value materials

10.Crew feedback will be used to ascertain areas where participation is lower 
than or where contamination is higher. In Uttlesford, like many other parts of 
the UK, lowest participation rates are generally found in newer communities 
where the residents are, on the whole, time poor and perhaps have less 
interest in environmental issues.  These areas will be the focus of initial waste 
education programme.   

11.The waste and recycling officer will be making contact with schools with 
catchment areas within poor participation areas to attempt to engage with the 
pupils who may take positive messages home.  This is a proven technique in 
[...]
gh in session which is run at the local community hospital.

If any community groups such as the Scout or Girl Guide associations, neighbourhood watch, 
Women’s Institute or U3A groups wish to have a visit from the waste and recycling officer this 
service will be available to them.

Page 28



▪

Committee: Scrutiny

Title: Centre for Public Scrutiny Action Plan

Date:
25 September 2018 

Author: Richard Auty, Assistant Director – Corporate 
Services

Summary

1. The Council commissioned The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) to carry out 
a review to consider the effectiveness and impact of its current approach to 
overview and scrutiny. 

2. This report contains the outcome of initial discussions between officers and 
the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee and members.

Recommendation

3. The Committee endorses the approach and actions proposed in the action 
plan to address the points raised by the CfPS.

Financial Implications

4. None. There are no financial implications associated with this report.

Background Papers

5. None 
Impact 

6.  

Communication/Consultation Further discussion with Scrutiny members 
and members of the Executive will need to 
take place

Community Safety None

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



▪

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace Addressing some recommendations will 
require changes in working practice

Situation

7. Following the CfPS review of the Council’s overview and scrutiny 
arrangements, Ian Parry from the CfPS presented his findings to the 
Committee earlier this year. The Committee accepted these 
recommendations.

8. The CfPS report was then considered by Cabinet, which also accepted the 
recommendations.

9. The CfPS report highlighted several strengths:

 Scrutiny is generally well organised and is welcomed in the council.
 Relationships between scrutiny members and officers are good and there is a 

general wil
[...]
d set up to consider affordable housing provision in the proposed 
Garden Communities.

Recommendations

2. That the Scrutiny Committee endorses the work and findings of the Scrutiny 
Committee Affordable Housing Discussion Group and recommends Cabinet to 
take full account of these in the forthcoming review of the Uttlesford Housing 
Strategy.

Financial Implications

3. Any financial implications that arise from changes to the Housing Strategy will 
be considered at the time that the Council deliberates on the changes. 

Background Papers

4. No papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this report.

     

Impact 

5.  

Communication/Consultation No impact to date. Future work programme 
will address consultation and stakeholder 
programme.

Community Safety No impact

Equalities Positive impact given that the potential 
changes discussed will support a mixed 
and balanced community within each 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



Garden Community

Health and Safety No impact

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

No impact

Sustainability Linked directly to the local plan.

Ward-specific impacts Indirect link to all wards in conjunction with 
the merging local plan,

Workforce/Workplace Positive impact given that the potential 
changes could also apply to new workers 
that comply with household income criteria.

Situation

6. On 1st May 2018 Scrutiny Committee set up as an “Affordable Housing 
Discussion Group” to consider ideas arising from a Member Workshop on 
affordable housing in the proposed Garden Communities. The aim of the 
discussion group was to identify affordable housing need in the District and to 
ascertain the aims of the Council in addressing this need in relation to the new 
communities.

7. The Discussion Group has met three times since the beginning of May (minutes 
attached as Appendix A) and the appended report (Appendix B) sets out the 
findings and recommendations of those deliberations.

Key Themes   

8. There are a number of key
[...]
rdable housing has a household income restriction and a 
requirement of employment within the district for a minimum of three years. A 
relaxation of the criteria to omit the three year requirement in favour of a 
permanent job within the district (and the immediate surroundings) would aid 
recruitment of workers in lower paid jobs (for instance care workers) and reduce 
the pressure for more inter district commuting. 

Proposed New Policy for the Uttlesford Housing Strategy

14. In the light of the consideration set out in this report it is recommended that the 
Housing Strategy is revised, in relation to the new Garden Communities, as 
follows:

i. Change  the eligibility criteria of the allocations policy and to create a new 
‘Intermediate’ Housing Register, which accepts applications from all 
existing employees within Uttlesford District on permanent contracts for the 
Councils’ ‘Intermediate’ Housing Register and associated affordable 
housing, providing the household can evidence that they cannot afford 
private rented housing within 35% (gross) of their total weekly household  
income (with welfare support if they are eligible) but can afford the weekly 
rental at LHA rates. In the case of the two Garden Communities that adjoin 
the district boundary, then consideration should be given to enable 

Page 40



permanent employees within the immediate vicinity (still to be defined) 
access to the affordable housing provision.

ii. Consider allowing under occupation for families with opposite sex children 
below the age of 10.1    

iii. Investigate alternative intermediate home ownership products not 
delivered by HA partners. For example, models that link housing costs to 
local median income with a resale covenant in place to permanently be 
delivered in this way and therefore, affordable in perpetuity. 

Conclusions

15. There is a strong case for planning over a longer time horizon in garden 
communities for a mix of homes which will be made available for h
[...]
outlined the importance of ‘land value capture’, which could 
release resources  to provide affordable homes at reduced cost. 

Of particular interest to Members was the idea of using community land trust 
models for some of the  affordable housing  to ensure it remained affordable 
and available for local people in perpetuity Stephanie Baxter said this would 
also give l more flexibility and options in terms of the range of affordable 
housing that could be offered, such as Rent to Own, or shared ownership 
schemes. 

Members agreed that prioritising local housing need should be a key objective 
in the Council’s affordable housing policy.    

3. Proposed Framework for Report to Scrutiny Committee

Simon Payne said the group would need to meet again before a report could 
be produced for the Scrutiny Committee. Members concurred and requested 
further information and evidence on the following:

 To define local housing need in Uttlesford – generation and 
demographic issues to be outlined.

 Forward projections – what will be needed in the future?
 Employment – how many jobs will be generated by the garden 

communities?
 Can a balance between commuters and local workers be achieved?  
 Public spaces – how will they be shaped? Retail or social spaces?
 What is ‘affordable’ housing? Affordability fixed to income?
 Land Value Capture and affordable housing trusts.

Members agreed to hold the next meeting in approximately three weeks’ time. 

Page 44



NOTE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 
2018

Present:

Chairman: Councillor Dean

Councillors Gerard and Redfern

Stephanie Baxter, Ben Ferguson, Lee Heley, Simon Payne, Judith Snares.

 

1. Notes of Meeting on 23 May 2018

Members approved the note of the meeting held on 23 May 2018.

The Chairman said the aim of the discussion group was to identify affordable 
housing need in the District and to ascertain the aims of the Council in 
addressing this need in relation to the proposed Garden Communit
[...]

 A new ‘intermediate’ housing register was proposed for low and 
medium income households, which would accept applications from 
existing permanent employees working in Uttlesford, providing they 
can demonstrate that they cannot afford private rented housing within 
35% (gross) of their total household income. 

 Further criteria for the Intermediate Housing list would include the 
length of time an applicant had been on the list; and a focus on 
employees who worked in the immediate vicinity of the proposed 
garden communities (e.g. North Uttlesford and the Science parks). 

 Action Point – The Chairman said it was not only future jobs that 
were of concern but also current employment figures within the 
District. He had spoken to MAG and was aware of a recent staff 
survey at Stansted Airport that would be of use; he requested that this 
staff survey was obtained from Jonathan Oates at MAG.

 Simon Payne said an equalisation agreement was in place with 
Braintree District Council whereby both authorities would be allocated 
a proportion of homes regardless of which side of the district border 
they had been developed. 

 Braintree DC had a 30% affordable housing policy in place. With 
regards to the West of Braintree settlement, Councillor Redfern said 
the Council should request that this be brought up to 40% in line with 
UDC affordable housing policy.

 Action Point – The proposed North Uttlesford village would have an 
impact on South Cambridgeshire district and it was necessary to begin 
a dialogue to understand their housing strategy. Were there any 
elements of their strategy that would benefit Uttlesford?   

Page 51



 Action point – Simon Payne said he would produce a compatible 
note, comparing the housing strategies of adjacent authorities.

 It was agreed to have high aspirations for the proposed garden 
communities; not only was the 40% affordable policy to remain in 
place, but officers were committed to delivering high quality homes, 
in
[...]
completed, to avoid 
the risk of insufficient tenants applying for affordable rented homes. If they occur, these 
voids would affect cash-flow, but also prevent the settlements from achieving a balanced 
population in terms of incomes, ages, household types and diversity the Council wishes to 
support. 

Page 61



10

5.15 An active approach to encourage existing households who are under-occupying (wishing to 
down-size/’right-size’) or over-crowded, to move to new homes in the new Garden 
Communities, may be useful as a District-wide strategy to release existing properties to 
others on the Housing Register, for example  freeing up flatted accommodation for families 
new to affordable housing tenancies. 

5.16 The spare bedroom supplement is national policy, requiring same sex children to share until 
they are 16 and opposite sex until they are 10. A specific design space standard requirement 
as part of the Garden Communities policy could require larger bedroom sizes to incorporate 
sufficient space for storage and space for homework.

6 Proposed New Policy for the Housing Strategy in relation to Garden Communities

6.1 In the light of the consideration set out in this report it is recommended that the Housing 
Strategy is revised, in relation to the new Garden Communities, as follows:

6.1.1 Change  the eligibility criteria of the allocations policy and to create a new ‘Intermediate’ 
Housing Register, which accepts applications from all existing employees within Uttlesford 
District on permanent contracts for the Councils’ ‘Intermediate’ Housing Register and 
associated affordable housing, providing the household can evidence that they cannot 
afford private rented housing within 35% (gross) of their total weekly household  income 
(with welfare support if they are eligible) but can afford the weekly rental at LHA rates. In 
the case of the two Garden Communities that adjoin the district boundary, then 
consideration should be given to enable permanent employees within the immediate 
vicinity access to the affordable housing provision.

6.1.2 Allowing over occupation for families with opposite sex children below the age of 10.12    

6.1.3 Investigate alternative intermediate home ownership products not delivered by HA 
partners. For example, models that link housing costs to local median income with a resale 
covenant in place to permanently be delivered in this way and therefore, affordable in 
perpetuity. 

7 Conclusions

12 To prevent a needless 2nd move once eldest child reaches 10 years if they are opposite sex. 
Families would have to meet an affordability check.  

Page 62



11

7.1 There is a strong case for planning over a longer time horizon in garden communities for a 
mix of homes which will be made available for households “whose needs are not met by the 
market”.

7.2 Some of these homes can be offered on the ability to pay, and a new form of Intermediate 
Housing Type Register should be created, whilst some will need to be allocated by the 
Council on the basis of the existing Allocations Policy and restricted through the Housing 
Register. 

7.3  The affordable housing needs to be met within the new Garden Communities will continue 
to change over time, and the strategy for adapting to this will need to be flexible and mesh 
with the strategy for providing market focussed homes in order to maximise the 
opportunities present by the delivery of new Garden Communities aiming to achieve the full 
range of Garden Communities Objectives.

Page 63



12

Appendix 1
Objectives of Garden Communities

 Mixed and balanced Communities
 (including mixed tenures, ages, ethnicity and income)
 Provision to support Vulnerable People;
 (including people with learning difficulties, people with mental health issues and people with 

physical disabilities)
 The opportunity for health lifestyles;
 Good access to work
 Good leisure, recreation and community facilities
 Places where people live out of choice rather tha

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 25 
SEPTEMBER 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Davies, S Harris, 
G LeCount, M Lemon and B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Officer), S Payne (Planning Policy – 
Project Manager), J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager) and A Webb (Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services). 

Also Present: Councillors S Barker (Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services), S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration) and J 
Redfern (Cabinet Member for Housing).

SC8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, G Barker and 
Oliver.

SC9  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018 were signed and approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment to the resolution of minute S7:

RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet the following draft proposals:

i. The 2019/20 LCTS scheme is set on the same basis as the 
2018/19 scheme and therefore the contribution rate is frozen for 
the fifth consecutive year.

ii. The Council continues to protect Vulnerable and Disabled 
Residents and Carers on a low income.

iii.        The empty homes premium is increased from 50% to 100% after      
2 years of  non-occupancy.

SC10  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the updated Forward Plan.  



SC11  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018-19 and the 
suggested topics list. 

Members discussed the suggested topic ‘Review of the Cabinet System’ which 
had been on the potential scrutiny programme for two years but had yet to be 
added to the formal programme. Concerns were raised that this project would be 
resource intensive and could not be carried out in 2018. Furthermore, 2019 was 
an election year and Members discussed whether it would be appropriate for this 
Committee to put forward an item that would be addressed by a new Council.  

A motion was proposed and seconded to formally add this item to the work 
programme for 2019.

The motion was defeated.  

SC12  STREET SERVICES UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services presented the report to the 
Committee. 

Members noted that the recycling rate had fallen and residual waste had 
increased in the past two years. In part, this was attributed to housing growth in 
the district. An action plan for waste education and awareness was being 
implemented to discourage littering, increase participation in the Council’s 
recycling services and to help reduce contamination levels. Directing education 
at school age children was seen as an effective strategy in changing attitudes 
towards waste disposal and culture, although there was a consensus that a 
wide-ranging campaign would also be helpful.

To increase recycling rates and minimise residual waste, Members suggested 
engaging with the public by using the following methods:

 Engaging with the retail sector to encourage more 
sustainable commercial waste practices and the reduction of 
littering e.g. providing fewer disposable cups or using 
recyclable plastic packaging. Businesses who had signed up 
to the Saffron Walden BID were cited as potential partners.  

 Clarifying the Household Waste list to minimise the potential 
of fly tipping.  

 To canvass the opinion of the Youth Council with regards to 
educational schemes directed at children and schools. 

 To include information relating to recycling on the Housing 
trailer that visited developments across the district.  

 To include information relating to recycling in the Tenants’ 
Newsletter. 

 To increase the presence of littering and recycling 
campaigns such as the ‘Campaign for a Cleaner Essex’. 



SC13  AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Chairman moved item 10 forward in proceedings for the benefit of those 
present.

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report to the Committee. She 
said whilst there was much work to be done on the Council’s affordable housing 
policy, the findings of the Affordable Housing Discussion Group were a good 
starting point and should be taken into account in the forthcoming review of the 
Council’s Housing Strategy. 

Members discussed the content of the report. 

In response to a Member question, the Project Manager - Planning Policy said 
the proposed Affordable Housing Policy would be referenced in the Local Plan. 
The Local Plan aspired to include 40% affordable housing in the proposed 
garden communities but what had yet to be decided upon was the eligibility 
criteria for these affordable properties. He said this was the opportunity for 
Members to comment on the policy and he asked Members to contact him if they 
had any questions. 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the Discussion group had 
agreed to the Joseph Rowntree Foundation measure of housing affordability. 
This defined affordable housing costs as being less than 35% of household 
income. She said the real question was not how to define ‘affordable’ but how to 
deliver homes at such a cost, and it would be for Members to decide upon what 
affordable housing model would be used.

The Chairman tabled an alternative recommendation to that which was in the 
report. The Committee accepted this recommendation.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee notes the findings and work to 
date of the Scrutiny Committee Affordable Housing Discussion Group and 
considers that this is work still in progress. The committee recommends 
that the work be continued and, in due course, is considered when 
refreshing the Uttlesford Housing Strategy and in the delivery stages of 
Garden Communities. 

The committee notes in particular the following interim ideas from the 
report:

(i). Changes to the eligibility criteria of the allocations policy and the 
creation of a new ‘Intermediate’ Housing Register. All existing employees 
within Uttlesford District on permanent contracts would be eligible for the 
Council’s ‘Intermediate’ Housing Register and associated affordable 
housing, providing the household can evidence that they cannot afford 
(even with tax credits) private rented housing because it costs more than 
35% (gross) of their total weekly household income, but could afford the 
weekly rental at truly affordable levels at Local Housing Authority rates or 



at rates available from a Community Land Trust or similar scheme, ideally 
avoiding the need for Housing Benefit. 

(ii). Adopt the term truly affordable homes to distinguish future home 
delivery that meets local income criteria and achieves home availability 
that equates to costs that are equivalent to traditional social provision or 
cheaper.

(iii). In the case of the two Garden Communities that adjoin the district 
boundary, then consideration could be given to enable permanent 
employees working within the immediate vicinity (still to be defined) 
access to the truly affordable housing provision.

(iv). The council could consider allowing under-occupation for families 
with opposite sex children below the age of 10. The question of the 
“Bedroom Tax” would be relevant, though this impediment could be 
circumvented by providing homes from a Community Land Trust.

(v). Investigate and deliver alternative intermediate home ownership 
products such as Community Land Trust homes not delivered by HA 
partners. For example, models that link housing costs to local median 
income with a resale covenant in place to be delivered permanently in this 
way and therefore, to be truly affordable in perpetuity and available by 
avoiding Right to Buy mechanisms. 

(vi). Adopt strategies and policies that are adaptable over time to meet 
changing employment and social circumstances so that the best truly 
affordable objectives can be maintained. To achieve this, put in place 
mechanisms that monitor over time changes in housing need, economic 
circumstances and required housing mix.

The Chairman said he would be in contact with Officers to assist in taking this 
work forward.

SC14  CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY - ACTION PLAN 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services presented the report to the 
Committee. As there were implications for both Scrutiny and Cabinet Members, 
a meeting would take place to discuss implementation of the Action Plan in the 
near future. 

Members discussed the content of the Action Plan.    

In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Assistant Director – 
Corporate Services said the Corporate Management Team monitored the 
Scrutiny work programme to provide oversight. He said this had been approved 
by the Scrutiny Committee at a previous meeting.



The Chairman said he and Councillor G Barker would be meeting with relevant 
Officers to ensure the recommendations of the CfPS were realised.

RESOLVED that the Committee endorses the approach and actions 
proposed in the action plan to address the points raised by the CfPS.

SC15  INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration introduced the report on the 
Council’s Investment Strategy.   

In response to a question from Councillor LeCount, the Director of Corporate and 
Financial Services said the largest piece of land the Council owned was large 
enough to build fourteen houses. With regards to purchasing land for the building 
of market houses, he said they were not ruling out the option but there were high 
risks involved. 

The Chairman asked whether the Council had a risk register relating to its 
investments.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said there was a risk register for 
Chesterford Research Park and a similar approach would be taken for other 
acquisitions.   

In response to a question regarding the risks to the Council’s investment 
following Britain’s withdrawal from the European Union, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Administration said reserves were in place and a covenant of 
tenancy had been agreed to safeguard the Council’s position. He added that the 
tenants were not overly concerned as they were research, rather than 
manufacturing, companies and would not be adversely impacted by a withdrawal 
from the customs union. In general, he said, good progress had been made and 
the park was attracting new tenants. 

The Chairman said he had asked for feedback from the non-executive directors 
of Aspire on the progress and risks of the Council’s investment at Chesterford 
Research Park. This feedback would be brought to Members at a future 
committee meeting.

 In response to a Member question, the Cabinet member for Finance and 
Administration said there were no imminent investment opportunities but the 
Council were on the look-out. He said as soon as something was found that was 
compliant with the Council’s Investment Strategy, it would be brought before 
Members for approval.   

The meeting ended at 9.35pm.  


